1. F’19 EBIT adjusted to exclude Transformation;  F’20 EBIT is not adjusted

34

HALF YEAR RESULTS F'20

Constant Currency
CONSTANT CURRENCY RESTATED PRIOR PERIOD ($m)

 The presentation of constant currency information is designed to facilitate
comparability of reported earnings by restating the prior period’s results at
the exchange rates applied in determining the results for the current period.
This is achieved by analysing and estimating, where necessary, revenue
and cost transactions by the underlying currencies of our controlled entities.
These transactions are converted to US dollars at the average exchange
rates applicable to the current period on a month by month basis.  In
addition the following adjustments are made to the current and prior year’s
results:

 the profit and loss impact of net foreign exchange gains/losses is
excluded; and

 the foreign exchange impact on unrealised profit in stock is excluded.

 The principles of constant currency reporting and its implementation are
subject to oversight by the Audit and Compliance Committee of the Board. It
is considered as supplemental non-IFRS financial information.

Prior Period Sales IGBU HGBU HO Total
Reported Sales 342.2 383.1 - 725.3
Currency Effect (5.9) (3.8) - (9.7)
Constant Currency Sales 336.4 379.2 - 715.6

Prior Period EBIT1 IGBU HGBU HO Total
EBIT Reported 45.2 47.9 (5.5) 87.6
Currency Effect (6.1) (5.1) 3.3 (7.9)
Net Exchange Gain2 - - (2.8) (2.8)
Constant Currency EBIT 39.1 42.8 (5.0) 76.9

Prior Period Profit Attributable1 Total
Profit Attributable 63.6
Currency Effect (7.4)
Net Exchange Loss2 (1.9)
Constant Currency Profit Attributable 54.3

1. Adjusted to exclude Transformation costs
2. The net foreign exchange gain reported in the current period was $1.5m or $0.8m post-tax.

ORGANIC CONSTANT CURRENCY

 Organic constant currency is constant currency information (as described
above) after excluding the impact of acquisitions, divestments and exited
business lines.

35

HALF YEAR RESULTS F'20

Impact of AASB 16 Leasing Standard
COMMENTARY

 Ansell transitioned from AASB 117 to AASB 16 on 1 July 2019, not restating